for 1964
ORDINANCE NO. 1150

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING THAT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY, TO-WIT:

SHALL BE ANNEXED TO THE CITY OF LEBANON, OREGON, PROVIDED AND UPON THE CONDITION THAT THE MAJORITY OF THE VOTES CAST IN AN ELECTION TO BE HELD WITHIN SAID TERRITORY ARE IN FAVOR OF ANNEXATION, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Ordinance passed by the Common Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Lebanon on June 18, 1964, notices were published and posted in the City of Lebanon, Oregon, in compliance with Sections 222.110 to 222.190, inclusive, of O.R.S., and a hearing was held by the Common Council at 7:30 P. M. July 7, 1964, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, at which persons were permitted to appear and be heard on the question of the annexation to the City of Lebanon of the real property herein described, and

WHEREAS, the Common Council has now carefully considered the matter, NOW, THEREFORE,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The real property hereinbefore described shall be annexed to the City of Lebanon, Oregon, and become a part thereof, provided and upon the condition that a majority of the votes cast in an election to be held within said described area shall be in favor of annexation. No election upon said annexation shall be held within the City of Lebanon.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be subject to referendum.

Section 3. This Ordinance, the election to be held within the area to be annexed, and all other proceedings appertaining thereto

Beginning at the intersection of the present west City Limits of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, and the morth line of Oak Street, and running thence west along the morth line of Oak Street to the east line of Tenth Street: thence North along the east line of Tenth Street 324.58 fest, more or less, to a point due east of the Southeast corner of the Green Acres School prendees; thence west 60 fest, more or less, to the southeast corner of Green Acres School premises; thence west along the north line of Maple Street to the east line of Twelfth Street; thence north along the east line of Twelfth Street to the south line of Sherman Street: thence east along the south line of Sherman Street to a point 129.55 feet wast of the west line of Tenth Street; thence North O' 11' 30" west 324 feet, more or less, to the Northwest Corner of the Western Oregon Conference of Seventh Day Adventists premisest thence North 89° 27' 30" East 189.65 feet, more or less, to the east line of Tenth Street; thence North along the east line of Tenth Street to the south line of Tangent Street; thence seat along the south line of Tangent Street to a point 60 feet south of the Southwest corner of Block 2, Mountain View Addition; thence morth 60 fest, more or less, to the Southwest Corner of Block 2, Mountain View Addition; thence morth along the east line of Righth Street to the south line of Morton Street; thence east along the south line of Merton Street to the present west City Limits of the City of Lebanon; thence south along the present west City Limits of the City of Labanon to the place of beginning.

shall be governed by Sections 222.110 to 222.190, inclusive, of 0.R.S.

Section 4. Existing conditions being such that this Ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby declared and said Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 7th day of July, 1964.

Haw R. Blalock

ATTEST:

City Recorder